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NOTICE 

This Supplement No. 91 makes changes to Rider H and Rider I. 
See Eighty-Eighth Revised Page 2. 



WEST PENN POWER COMPANY Electric-Pa. P.U.C. No. 40 (Supp. 91) 
Eighty-Eighth Revised Page 2 
Superseding Eighty-Seventh Revised Page 2 

LIST OF MODIFICATIONS 

Riders 

Rider H – Price to Compare Default Service Rate Rider rates have been changed and decreased 
(See Twenty-Seventh Revised Page 173). 

Rider I – Hourly Pricing Default Service Rider rates have been changed and decreased 
(See Twenty-Sixth Revised Page 181). 

  Issued: July 16, 2021 Effective: September 1, 2021 









WEST PENN POWER COMPANY  Electric-Pa. P.U.C. No. 40 (Supp. 86) 
  Third Revised Page 6 
  Superseding Second Revised Page 6 

Issued:  April 28, 2021  Effective:  June 1, 2021 
 

 
TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)   Page 

   No. 
 
 
Rider F – Energy Efficiency and Conservation Charge Rider  163-167 (C) 
 
Rider G – Smart Meter Technologies Charge Rider  168-172 
 
Rider H – Price to Compare Default Service Rate Rider  173-179 
  
Rider I – Hourly Pricing Default Service Rider  180-184 
 
Rider J – Default Service Support Rider  185-191 
 
Rider K – Time of Use Default Service Rider  192-194 
 
Rider L – Partial Services Rider  195-200 

 
Rider M – Cogeneration & Small Power Production 
 Qualifying Facility Service Rider 201-204 
 
Rider N – Distribution System Improvement Charge Rider 205-208 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

(C) Change 





















































































































WEST PENN POWER COMPANY Electric Pa. P.U.C. No. 40 (Supp. 89) 
Fifth Revised Page 64  
Superseding Fourth Page 64  

RATE SCHEDULES 

Issued:  May 19, 2021 Effective:  June 1, 2021

SCHEDULE 10 
DOMESTIC SERVICE 

AVAILABILITY 

 Available for single-phase service to a single-family residence served through one meter. 

MONTHLY RATE (For a Single Residence) 

DISTRIBUTION CHARGES 

$7.44 per month (Customer Charge), plus 

3.487 cents per kWh for all kWh 

RIDERS 

Bills rendered under this schedule are subject to the following applicable Rider charges: 

(C)   

Rider A – State Tax Adjustment Surcharge 
Rider B – Tax Cuts and Jobs Act Voluntary Surcharge 
Rider C – Universal Service Charge 
Rider F – Energy Efficiency and Conservation Charge 
Rider G – Smart Meter Technologies Surcharge 
Rider J – Default Service Support Charge 
Rider N – Distribution System Improvement Charge 

DEFAULT SERVICE CHARGES 

For Customers receiving Default Service from the Company, Rider H - Price To Compare 
Default Service Rate Rider, Residential Customer Class rate applies. 

(C) Change





WEST PENN POWER COMPANY Electric-Pa. P.U.C. No. 40 (Supp. 89) 
Fifth Revised Page 66  
Superseding Fourth Revised Page 66 

RATE SCHEDULES 

Issued:  May 19, 2021 Effective:  June 1, 2021 

SCHEDULE 20 
GENERAL SERVICE 

AVAILABILITY 

 Available for service through a single metering installation for secondary light and power 
service for loads up to 1,500 kWh. 

MONTHLY RATE 

DISTRIBUTION CHARGES 

$9.52 per month (Customer Charge), plus 

 3.529 cents per kWh for all kWh 

RIDERS 

Bills rendered under this schedule are subject to the following applicable Rider Charges: 

(C)   

Rider A – Tax Adjustment Surcharge 
Rider B – Tax Cuts and Jobs Act Voluntary Surcharge  
Rider F – Energy Efficiency and Conservation Charge 
Rider G – Smart Meter Technologies Surcharge 
Rider J – Default Service Support Charge 
Rider N – Distribution System Improvement Charge 

DEFAULT SERVICE CHARGES 

For Customers receiving Default Service from the Company, Rider H – Price To Compare 
Default Service Rate Rider, Commercial Customer Class rate applies unless the Customer elects 
to receive Default Service from the Company under Rider I - Hourly Pricing Default Service Rider. 

(C) Change









WEST PENN POWER COMPANY Electric-Pa. P.U.C. No. 40 (Supp. 89) 
Seventh Revised Page 70 
Superseding Sixth Revised Page 70 

RATE SCHEDULES 

Issued:  May 19, 2021 Effective:  June 1, 2021 

Schedule 30 (continued) 

Rider A – Tax Adjustment Surcharge 
Rider B – Tax Cuts and Jobs Act Voluntary Surcharge  
Rider F – Energy Efficiency and Conservation Charge 
Rider G – Smart Meter Technologies Surcharge 
Rider J – Default Service Support Charge 
Rider N – Distribution System Improvement Charge 

DEFAULT SERVICE CHARGES 

For Rate Schedule 30 (PTC) Customers receiving Default Service from the Company, 
Rider H-Price to Compare Default Service Rate Rider, Commercial Customer Class rate 
applies unless the Customer elects to receive Default Service from the Company under 
Rider I-Hourly Pricing Default Service Rider.  For Rate Schedule 30 (HP) Customers 
receiving Default Service from the Company, Rider I - Hourly Pricing Default Service 
Rider rates apply. 

DETERMINATION OF RATE SCHEDULE 30 (PTC) AND 30 (HP) 

Rate Schedule 30 (PTC):  Customers receiving service under this Rate Schedule with a 
kW Demand less than 100 kW. 

Rate Schedule 30 (HP):  Customers receiving service under this Rate Schedule with a kW 
demand equal to or greater than 100 kW. 

The Customer’s demand used for the determination of the Default Service rider that the 
customer should be billed under if receiving Default Service from the Company shall be 
determined as follows:  Effective June 1st of each year, a review of the measured demand 
for the period April 1st of the preceding year to March 31st of the current year will be 
conducted.  Based on that review, if the measured demand in any twelve months is less 
than 100 k W, then the Customer shall receive Default Service under the provisions of 
Rider H – Price to Compare Default Service Rate Rider.  Otherwise, the Customer will 
receive Default Service under the provisions of Rider I – Hourly Pricing Default Service 
Rider.  

Minimum Charge: 

No bill shall be rendered by the Company for less than: 

$18.91 per month, plus  

The demand charge at current rate levels times the Billing Demand, plus Distribution 
Charges plus any charges stated in or calculated by any applicable Rider. 

(C) Change

(C)







WEST PENN POWER COMPANY Electric-Pa. P.U.C. No. 40 (Supp. 89) 
Sixth Revised Page 73 
Superseding Fifth Revised Page 73 

RATE SCHEDULES 

Issued:  May 19, 2021 Effective:  June 1, 2021

SCHEDULE 35 

GENERAL POWER SERVICE 

 Available for light and power service for loads over 400 kW.  Secondary voltage shall 
be supplied to Customers at a single transformer location when load does not require transformer 
capacity in excess of 2,500 kVA. Upon a Customer’s request, the Company may, at its option, 
provide transformers having a capacity of greater than 2,500 kVA. 

New Customers requiring transformer capacity in excess 2,500 kVA and existing 
Customers whose load increases such that a transformer change is required (over 2,500 kVA) 
shall be required to take untransformed service.   

All of the following general monthly charges are applicable to Delivery Service 

MONTHLY RATE 

DISTRIBUTION CHARGES 

$145.82 per month (Customer Charge), plus   

Demand 

$3.99 per kW for all billing kW  
$0.18 for each rkVA of reactive billing demand 

RIDERS 

Bills rendered under this schedule are subject to the following applicable Rider Charges: 

(C)   

Rider A – Tax Adjustment Surcharge 
Rider B – Tax Cuts and Jobs Act Voluntary Surcharge  
Rider F – Energy Efficiency and Conservation Charge 
Rider G – Smart Meter Technologies Charge 
Rider J – Default Service Support Charge 
Rider N – Distribution System Improvement Charge 

(C) Change





WEST PENN POWER COMPANY 

Schedule 35 (continued) 

Electric-Pa. P.U.C. No. 40 (Supp. 26) 
Third Revised Page 7 5 
Superseding Second Revised Page 75 

RATE SCHEDULES 

SERVICE AT PRIMARY VOLTAGE 

Customers served at voltages greater than 1,000 volts under this Rate Schedule qualify 
for the following discount. 

VOLTAGE DISCOUNT 

$1.23 per for all billing kW 

PAYMENT OF TERMS 

As per Rule 11, Payment of Bills 

GENERAL 

When Company installs local transformer capacity to supply a highly fluctuating load, a 
facility charge of 2.1 % net per month of the cost of additional transformer capacity required by 
the highly fluctuating load shall be made. 

TERM 

Minimum of one year. 

MONTHLY SERVICE 

(C) 

(D) 

(C) 

Monthly Service is supplied under this Schedule when Customer advances the net cost of 
connection and disconnection under the provisions of the applicable financing plan. Charges shall be 
increased 10% and Minimum Charge based on 100% of the Agreement Capacity shall be waived. 

Issued: January 25, 2017 

(C) Change

(D) Decrease

Effective: January 27, 2017 



WEST PENN POWER COMPANY Electric-Pa. P.U.C. No. 40 (Supp. 89) 
Sixth Revised Page 76 
Superseding Fifth Revised Page 76 

RATE SCHEDULES 

Issued:  May 19, 2021 Effective:  June 1, 2021 

SCHEDULE 40 
PRIMARY POWER SERVICE 

AVAILABILITY 

 Available for service at 25,000 volts or higher for loads of 2,000 kilowatts or greater, supplied 
at a single point of delivery.  Also available at 12,470 volts where Company elects, at its sole 
option, to supply service direct from an adjacent 138,000 volt transmission line by a single 
transformation.  Service shall not be available for Standby or Maintenance Service such as that 
required for Alternative Generation Facilities.  An Electric Service Agreement shall be executed. 

MONTHLY RATE 

$983.20 per month (Customer Charge), plus   

$0.61 per kW for all billed kW 

$0.18 for each rkVA of reactive billing demand 

Transformer Charge 
$1.19 per kW of billing demand 

Bills rendered under this schedule are subject to the following applicable Rider Charges: 

(C)   

Rider A – Tax Adjustment Surcharge 
Rider B – Tax Cuts and Jobs Act Voluntary Surcharge  
Rider F – Energy Efficiency and Conservation Charge 
Rider G – Smart Meter Technologies Charge 
Rider J – Default Service Support Charge 
Rider N – Distribution System Improvement Charge  

DEFAULT SERVICE CHARGES 

For Customers receiving Default Service from the Company, Rider I, the Hourly Pricing 
Default Service Rider rates apply. 

(C) Change









WEST PENN POWER COMPANY Electric Pa. P.U.C. No. 40 (Supp. 89) 
Second Revised Page 80 
Superseding First Revised Page 80 

RATE SCHEDULES 

Issued:  May 19, 2021 Effective:  June 1, 2021

Schedule 44 (continued) 

RIDERS 

Bills rendered under this schedule are subject to the following applicable Rider Charges: 

(C)   

Rider A – Tax Adjustment Surcharge 
Rider B – Tax Cuts and Jobs Act Voluntary Surcharge  
Rider F – Energy Efficiency and Conservation Charge 
Rider G – Smart Meter Technologies Charge 
Rider J – Default Service Support Charge 

DEFAULT SERVICE CHARGES 

 For Customers receiving Default Service from the Company, Rider I - Hourly Pricing Default 
Service Rider rates apply. 

PAYMENT TERMS 

 As per Rule 11, Payment of Bills 

Compensating for Transmission and Distribution Losses. 

 For service between 15,000 and 100,000 volts, multiplying Customers’ on peak metered 
energy by 1.05091 and off-peak metered energy by 1.04128 produces the generation energy that 
must be delivered to the West Penn system.  For service at other voltages, Customer should contact 
Company for loss factor. 

. 

(C) Change









WEST PENN POWER COMPANY Electric-Pa. P.U.C. No. 40 (Supp. 89) 
Fifth Revised Page 84  
Superseding Fourth Revised Page 84 

RATE SCHEDULES 

Issued:  May 19, 2021 Effective:  June 1, 2021

Schedule 46 (continued) 

RIDERS 

Bills rendered under this schedule are subject to the following applicable Rider Charges: 

(C)   

Rider A – Tax Adjustment Surcharge 
Rider B – Tax Cuts and Jobs Act Voluntary Surcharge  
Rider F – Energy Efficiency and Conservation Charge 
Rider G – Smart Meter Technologies Charge 
Rider J – Default Service Support Charge 

DEFAULT SERVICE CHARGES 

For Customers receiving Default Service from the Company, Rider I - Hourly Pricing Default 
Service Rider rates apply. 

PAYMENT TERMS 

 As per Rule 11, Payment of Bills 

Compensating for Transmission and Distribution Losses. 

 For service between 15,000 and 100,000 volts, multiplying Customers’ on peak metered 
energy by 1.05091 and off-peak metered energy by 1.04128 produces the generation energy that 
must be delivered to the West Penn system.  For service at other voltages, Customer should contact 
Company for loss factor. 

(C) Change







WEST PENN POWER COMPANY Electric-Pa. P.U.C. No. 40 (Supp. 89) 
Sixth Revised Page 87 
Superseding Fifth Revised Page 87 

RATE SCHEDULES 

Issued:  May 19, 2021 Effective:  June 1, 2021 

SCHEDULE 51 
STREET LIGHTING SERVICE 

AVAILABILITY 

Available only to present Customers for installations now being served prior to June 6, 
1997 for mercury vapor street lighting to municipalities and to unincorporated communities, for 
lighting public bridges and major highway interchanges, for other suitable readily-accessible 
locations as solely determined by the Company, and for connections existing as of August 28, 
1985. 

MONTHLY RATE 

DISTRIBUTION CHARGES 

Nominal Lamp Size 

  8,150 Lumen - 175 Watts74 kWh..  .............................................. $10.17 
11,500 Lumen - 250 Watts103 kWh ............................................... $14.07 
21,500 Lumen - 400 Watts162 kWh ............................................... $17.29 
60,000 Lumen -1,000 Watts386 kWh ............................................ $26.81 

RIDERS 

Bills rendered under this schedule are subject to the following applicable Rider Charges: 

(C)   

Rider A – State Tax Adjustment Surcharge 
Rider B – Tax Cuts and Jobs Act Voluntary Surcharge  
Rider F – Energy Efficiency and Conservation Charge 
Rider J – Default Service Support Charge 
Rider N – Distribution System Improvement Charge 

(C) Change













WEST PENN POWER COMPANY Electric-Pa. P.U.C. No. 40 (Supp. 89) 
Fifth Revised Page 93  
Superseding Fourth Revised Page 93 

RATE SCHEDULES 

Issued:  May 19, 2021 Effective:  June 1, 2021 

SCHEDULE 52 
OUTDOOR LIGHTING SERVICE 

AVAILABILITY 

Available for existing high pressure sodium vapor outdoor lighting installed before June 
6, 1997 and for existing mercury vapor installations installed prior to August 28, 1985. 

MONTHLY RATE 

DISTRIBUTION CHARGES 

Nominal Lamp Size 

High Pressure Sodium Vapor 

  9,500 Lumen - 100 Watts 51 kWh ................................................ $11.72 

Mercury Vapor 

  4,000 Lumen - 100 Watts45 kWh .................................................$8.75 
 8,150 Lumen -  175 Watts 74 kWh .................................................$9.86 
21,500 Lumen - 400 Watts162 kWh .............................................$16.04 

RIDERS 

Bills rendered under this schedule are subject to the following applicable Rider Charges: 

(C)   

Rider A – Tax Adjustment Surcharge 
Rider B – Tax Cuts and Jobs Act Voluntary Surcharge  
Rider F – Energy Efficiency and Conservation Charge 
Rider J – Default Service Support Charge 
Rider N – Distribution System Improvement Charge 

(C) Change







WEST PENN POWER COMPANY Electric Pa. P.U.C. No. 40 (Supp. 89) 
Fifth Revised Page 96  
Superseding Fourth Revised Page 96 

RATE SCHEDULES 

Issued:  May 19, 2021 Effective:  June 1, 2021 

Schedule 53 (continued) 

RIDERS 

Bills rendered under this schedule are subject to the following applicable Rider Charges: 

(C)   

Rider A – Tax Adjustment Surcharge 
Rider B – Tax Cuts and Jobs Act Voluntary Surcharge  
Rider F – Energy Efficiency and Conservation Charge 
Rider J – Default Service Support Charge 
Rider N – Distribution System Improvement Charge 

DEFAULT SERVICE CHARGES 

For Customers receiving Default Service from the Company, Rider H, the Price To Compare 
Default Service Rate Rider, Commercial Customer Class rate applies. 

GENERAL 

Compensating for Transmission and Distribution Losses. 

 Multiplying Customers’ calculated on peak lighting energy by 1.09333 and calculated off-peak 
lighting energy by 1.04808 produces the generation energy that must be delivered to the West Penn 
system. 

 The rating of lamps in lumens is for identification purposes only and shall approximate the 
manufacturer's standard rating.  All lamps are lighted from dusk to dawn aggregating 
approximately 4,200 hours per year. 

(C) Change













WEST PENN POWER COMPANY Electric Pa. P.U.C. No. 40 (Supp. 89) 
Fifth Revised Page 102  
Superseding Fourth Revised Page 102 

RATE SCHEDULES 

Issued:  May 19, 2021 Effective:  June 1, 2021 

SCHEDULE 54 
STREET LIGHTING SERVICE 

AVAILABILITY 

Available only to present Customers for installations now being served prior to June 6, 
1997 for high pressure sodium vapor street lighting to municipalities and to unincorporated 
communities and for lighting major highway interchanges and other suitable readily-accessible 
locations as solely determined by the Company. 

MONTHLY RATE 

DISTRIBUTION CHARGES 

Nominal Lamp Size 

9,500 Lumen 100 Watts 51 kWh ................................................ $12.39 
 22,000 Lumen 200 Watts 86 kWh ................................................ $16.78 
 50,000 Lumen 400 Watts167 kWh ............................................... $24.56 

RIDERS 

Bills rendered under this schedule are subject to the following applicable Rider Charges: 

(C)   

Rider A – Tax Adjustment Surcharge 
Rider B – Tax Cuts and Jobs Act Voluntary Surcharge  
Rider F – Energy Efficiency and Conservation Charge 
Rider J – Default Service Support Charge 
Rider N – Distribution System Improvement Charge 

DEFAULT SERVICE CHARGES 

For Customers receiving Default Service from the Company, Rider H, the Price To 
Compare Default Service Rate Rider, Commercial Customer Class rate applies. 

(C) Change













WEST PENN POWER COMPANY Electric Pa. P.U.C. No. 40 (Supp. 89) 
Fifth Revised Page 108  
Superseding Fourth Revised Page 108 

RATE SCHEDULES 

Issued:  May 19, 2021 Effective:  June 1, 2021

Schedule 55 (continued) 

RIDERS 

Bills rendered under this schedule are subject to the following applicable Rider Charges: 

(C)   

Rider A – Tax Adjustment Surcharge 
Rider B – Tax Cuts and Jobs Act Voluntary Surcharge  
Rider F – Energy Efficiency and Conservation Charge 
Rider J – Default Service Support Charge 
Rider N – Distribution System Improvement Charge 

DEFAULT SERVICE CHARGES 

For Customers receiving Default Service from the Company, Rider H - Price To Compare 
Default Service Rate Rider, Commercial Customer Class rate applies. 

GENERAL 

Compensating for Transmission and Distribution Losses. 

Multiplying Customers’ calculated on peak lighting energy by 1.09333 and calculated off-
peak lighting energy by 1.04808 produces the generation energy that must be delivered to the West 
Penn system. 

The rating of lamps in lumens is for identification and shall approximate the 
manufacturer's standard rating. 

(C) Change











WEST PENN POWER COMPANY Electric-Pa. P.U.C. No. 40 (Supp. 89) 
Fifth Revised Page 113  
Superseding Fourth Revised Page 113 

RATE SCHEDULES 

Issued:  May 19, 2021 Effective:  June 1, 2021

SCHEDULE 56 
STREET LIGHTING SERVICE - CUSTOMER-OWNED EQUIPMENT 

AVAILABILITY 

Available only to present Customers for installations now being served prior to June 6, 
1997 for high-pressure sodium vapor street lighting to municipalities.  This Schedule is not 
available to serve lighting systems in an area where there will be a mix of Company-owned and 
Customer-owned systems. 

MONTHLY RATE 

DISTRIBUTION CHARGES 
Installed on 

Installed on Company's 
Customer-Owned Distribution 

Type and Nominal Lamp Size       Pole           System   

HPS ...... 9,500 Lumen...... 100 Watts ............ 51 kWh........ $ 5.05 each .......$ 6.71 each 
HPS .... 22,000 Lumen...... 200 Watts ............ 86 kWh........ $ 8.36 each ......$10.85 each 
HPS .... 50,000 Lumen...... 400 Watts .......... 167 kWh...... $ 13.63 each ......$16.53 each 

RIDERS 

Bills rendered under this schedule are subject to the following applicable Rider Charges: 

(C)   

Rider A – Tax Adjustment Surcharge 
Rider B – Tax Cuts and Jobs Act Voluntary Surcharge  
Rider F – Energy Efficiency and Conservation Charge 
Rider J – Default Service Support Charge 
Rider N – Distribution System Improvement Charge 

(C) Change



















WEST PENN POWER COMPANY Electric Pa. P.U.C. No. 40 (Supp. 89) 
Fifth Revised Page 122  
Superseding Fourth Revised Page 122 

RATE SCHEDULES 

Issued:  May 19, 2021 Effective:  June 1, 2021

Schedule 57 (continued) 

RIDERS 

Bills rendered under this schedule are subject to the following applicable Rider Charges: 

(C)   

Rider A – Tax Adjustment Surcharge 
Rider B – Tax Cuts and Jobs Act Voluntary Surcharge  
Rider F – Energy Efficiency and Conservation Charge 
Rider J – Default Service Support Charge 
Rider N – Distribution System Improvement Charge 

DEFAULT SERVICE CHARGES 

For Customers receiving Default Service from the Company, Rider H - Price To Compare 
Default Service Rate Rider, Commercial Customer Class rate applies. 

(C) Change



















WEST PENN POWER COMPANY Electric Pa. P.U.C. No. 40 (Supp. 89) 
Fifth Revised Page 131  
Superseding Fourth Revised Page 131 

RATE SCHEDULES 

Issued:  May 19, 2021 Effective:  June 1, 2021 

Schedule 58 (continued) 

RIDERS 

Bills rendered under this schedule are subject to the following applicable Rider Charges: 

(C)   

Rider A – Tax Adjustment Surcharge 
Rider B – Tax Cuts and Jobs Act Voluntary Surcharge  
Rider F – Energy Efficiency and Conservation Charge 
Rider J – Default Service Support Charge 
Rider N – Distribution System Improvement Charge 

DEFAULT SERVICE CHARGES 

For Customers receiving Default Service from the Company, Rider H, the Price To 
Compare Default Service Rate Rider, Commercial Customer Class rate applies. 

(C) Change

































WEST PENN POWER COMPANY Electric Pa. P.U.C. No. 40 (Supp. 89) 
Fifth Revised Page 147  
Superseding Fourth Revised Page 147 

RATE SCHEDULES 

Issued:  May 19, 2021 Effective:  June 1, 2021 

Schedule 71 (continued) 

RIDERS 

Bills rendered under this schedule are subject to the following applicable Rider Charges: 

(C)   

Rider A – Tax Adjustment Surcharge 
Rider B – Tax Cuts and Jobs Act Voluntary Surcharge  
Rider F – Energy Efficiency and Conservation Charge 
Rider J – Default Service Support Charge 
Rider N – Distribution System Improvement Charge 

DEFAULT SERVICE CHARGES 

For Customers receiving Default Service from the Company, Rider H - Price To Compare 
Default Service Rate Rider, Commercial Customer Class rate applies. 

GENERAL 

Compensating for Transmission and Distribution Losses. 

Multiplying Customers’ calculated on peak lighting energy by 1.09333 and calculated off-
peak lighting energy by 1.04808 produces the generation energy that must be delivered to the West 
Penn system.  

Service supplied is subject to the Rules and Regulations Covering the Supply of Electric 
Service of the Company as filed with the Commission. 

The rating of lamps in lumens is for identification and shall approximate the 
manufacturer's standard rating. 

(C) Change







WEST PENN POWER COMPANY Electric-Pa. P.U.C. No. 40 (Supp. 89) 
Third Revised Page 150  
Superseding Second Revised Page 150 

RATE SCHEDULES 

Issued:  May 19, 2021 Effective:  June 1, 2021

Schedule 72 (continued) 

RIDERS 

Bills rendered under this schedule are subject to the following applicable Rider Charges: 

(C)   

Rider A – Tax Adjustment Surcharge 
Rider B – Tax Cuts and Jobs Act Voluntary Surcharge  
Rider F – Energy Efficiency and Conservation Charge 
Rider J – Default Service Support Charge 
Rider N – Distribution System Improvement Charge 

DEFAULT SERVICE CHARGES: 

For customers taking default service, the Price to Compare Default Service Charge shall be 
determined using the applicable Monthly kWh usage multiplied by Rider H - Price to Compare 
Default Service Rate Rider, Commercial Customer Class rate. 

PAYMENT TERMS: 

As per Rule 11, Payment of Bills. 
TERM OF CONTRACT: 

Provision of this Service requires a contract with the Company.  The initial term of contract 
shall be not less than ten (10) years, subject to renewal for successive one (1) year terms, unless 
other terms shall be provided in the contract. When replacement of existing lighting is requested by 
the Customer of an existing luminaire during the initial ten (10) year term, the Customer shall pay 
the cost of removal in addition to an amount representative of the depreciable life of the fixture for 
the remainder of the term (to be determined by the Company).  

GENERAL PROVISIONS: 

The Company shall furnish, install, and maintain at the above rates all necessary street 
lighting facilities consisting of but not limited to lamps, luminaries, brackets, and other supporting 
materials. 

(C) Change



























WEST PENN POWER COMPANY Electric Pa. P.U.C. No. 40 (Supp. 86)  
 Eighth Revised Page 163 
 Superseding Seventh Revised Page 163 
 

RIDERS 

Issued:  April 28, 2021  Effective:  June 1, 2021 
 

 
RIDER F      (C) 

PHASE IV ENERGY EFFICIENCY AND CONSERVATION CHARGE RIDER 
 

An Energy Efficiency and Conservation (“EEC”) Charge (“Phase IV EE&C-C”) 
shall be applied to each Billing Unit during a billing month to Customers served under 
this Tariff. Billing Units are defined as follows: 

 
Residential, Commercial, and  
Street Lighting Customer Classes:     Per kWh 

 
Industrial Customer Class:      Per kW PLC 

 
Residential, Commercial, and Street Lighting Customer Class rates will be 

calculated to the nearest one-thousandth of a cent per kWh.  Industrial Customer Class 
rates will be calculated to the nearest one-hundredth of a dollar per kW PLC.  The Phase 
IV EE&C-C rates shall be calculated separately for each customer class according to the 
provisions of this rider.   

 
For service rendered June 1, 2021 through May 31, 2022 the Phase IV EE&C-C rates 
billed by Customer Class are as follows: 
 

Residential Customer Class (Rate 10): 
 

0.123 cents per kWh        
          

Commercial Customer Class (Rate GS 20, Rate GS 20 - Volunteer Fire Company, 
and Non-Profit Ambulance Service, Rescue Squad and Senior Center Service 
Rate and Rate GS 30):   

 
0.101 cents per kWh        

 
Street Lighting Customer Class (Rate Schedules 51 through 58, 71, 72): 

 
(0.060) cents per kWh        

 
Industrial Customer Class (Rate GS 35, 40, 44, 46 and Tariff No. 38): 

 
$ 0.30 per kW PLC         

 
 
 
 

(C) Change 



WEST PENN POWER COMPANY Electric Pa. P.U.C. No. 40 (Supp. 86)  
 Second Revised Page 164 
 Superseding First Revised Page 164 
 

RIDERS 

Issued:  April 28, 2021  Effective:  June 1, 2021 
 

Rider F (continued)          (C) 
 

The Phase IV EE&C-C rates by Customer Class shall be calculated in accordance with 
the formula set forth below: 
 

EE&C-C = [(EECC – {E + PJM}  – E2) / S] X [ 1 / (1 – T)]  

EECC = EECExp1 + EECExp2 + EECExp3 
 

Where: 
 

EE&C-C = The charge in cents or dollar per Billing Unit by Customer Class as 
defined by this rider applied to each Billing Unit for the Rate Schedules 
and Tariffs identified in this rider. 

 
EECC = The Energy Efficiency and Conservation Costs by Customer Class 

incurred and projected to be incurred by the Company for the Phase IV 
EE&C-C Computational Period calculated in accordance with the formula 
shown above. 

 
EECExp1 = Costs incurred and projected to be incurred associated with the Customer 

Class specific Phase IV EE&C Programs as approved by the Commission 
for the Phase IV EE&C-C Computational Period by Customer Class. The 
direct costs associated with specific programs are charged to the specific 
programs.  EECExp1 costs also include an allocated portion of any indirect 
costs incurred associated with all the Company’s Phase IV EE&C 
programs for the Phase IV EE&C-C Computational Period.  Such indirect 
cost shall be allocated to each customer class based on the ratio of class-
specific approved budgeted administrative program costs to total plan-
specific approved budgeted administrative program costs. 

 
EECExp2 = Incremental administrative start-up costs incurred by the Company 

through May 31, 2021 in connection with the development of the 
Company’s Phase IV EE&C Programs in response to the Commission’s 
order and guidance at Docket No. M-2020-3015228.  These costs to 
design, create, and obtain Commission approval for the Company’s Phase 
IV EE&C Programs include, but are not limited to, consultant costs, legal 
fees, and other direct and indirect costs associated with the development 
and implementation of the Company’s Phase IV EE&C Programs in 
compliance with Commission directives.  The direct incremental 
administrative start-up costs associated with specific programs are charged 
to the specific programs.  EECExp2 costs also include an allocated portion 
of any indirect incremental administrative start-up costs.  Such indirect 
costs shall be allocated to each customer class based on the ratio of class-
specific approved budget budgeted administrative program costs to total 
plan-specific approved budgeted administrative program cost. 

 
 
 

(C) Change 



WEST PENN POWER COMPANY Electric Pa. P.U.C. No. 40 (Supp. 86)  
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EECExp3 = An allocated portion of the costs the Company incurs and projects to incur 
to fund the Commission’s statewide evaluator contract which shall be 
excluded in the final determination of the Act 129 limitation on the 
Company’s Phase IV EE&C Programs costs. Such costs shall be allocated 
to each customer class based on the ratio of class-specific approved 
budgeted program costs to total approved budgeted program costs. 

 
E = The cumulative over or under-collection of Phase IV EE&C costs by 

Customer Class that results from the billing of the Phase IV EE&C-C rates 
(an over-collection is denoted by a positive E and an under-collection by a 
negative E). 

 
PJM = A credit for any PJM Forward Capacity Market (FCM) revenues (net of 

costs associated with auction participation and including replacement 
capacity charges, capacity deficiency charges and any unavoidable PJM 
charges. The credit will be assigned to the specific customer class 
associated with the kW values of the EE&C programs and measures that 
cleared in the PJM FCM for each delivery period. 

 
 
E2 = Phase III EE&C final reconciliation over or under-collection of EEC costs 

by Customer Class that results from the billing of the Phase III EE&C-C 
rates through March 31, 2021 (an over- collection is denoted by a positive 
E and an under-collection by a negative E), and any expenses to finalize 
any measures installed and commercially operable on or before May 31, 
2021; expenses to finalize any contracts; other Phase III administrative 
obligations; and any remaining Phase III EE&C revenues after March 31, 
2021. 

 
S = The Company’s projected Billing Units (kWh sales delivered to all 

Customers in the specific customer class or kW PLC demand for the 
Industrial Customer Class). 

 
T = The Pennsylvania gross receipts tax rate in effect during the billing month 

expressed in decimal form as reflected in the Company’s base rates. 
 
 
All capitalized terms not otherwise defined in this rider shall have the definitions 

specified in the Definitions of Terms section of this Tariff. For the purpose of this rider, the 
following additional definitions shall apply: 

 
 
 
 
 

(C) Change 
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1. Phase IV EE&C-C Computational Period – The 12-month period from June 1 through 
May 31. 
 
2. Phase IV EE&C-C Initial Reconciliation Period – June 1, 2021 through March 31, 2022 
for the initial period of the rider. 
 
3. Phase IV EE&C-C Reconciliation Period – The 12-month period ending March 31 each 
year thereafter, except for the Initial Reconciliation Period, for the duration of this rider. 
 
4. Peak Load Contribution (“PLC”) – A Customer’s contribution to the Company’s 
transmission zone normalized summer peak load, as estimated by the Company in accordance 
with PJM rules and requirements. 
 
5. Phase III EE&C – The energy efficiency plan that terminates on May 31, 2021. Revenues 
and EE&C Costs will continue to accrue past the termination date. A final reconciliation of the 
remaining balance will be included in the June 1, 2022 Phase IV EE&C-C rate calculation as a 
separate line item. 
 

The Company will submit to the Commission by May 1 of each year starting May 1, 
2022: (1) a reconciliation between actual Phase IV EE&C-C revenues and actual Phase IV 
EE&C-C costs for the Phase IV EE&C-C Reconciliation Period, except for the Phase IV EE&C- 
C Initial Reconciliation Period, as adjusted for removal of gross receipts tax; (2) any adjustment 
to the forecasted Phase IV EE&C-C revenues anticipated to be billed during April through May 
of that year, as adjusted for removal of gross receipts tax; (3) the Phase IV EE&C program cost 
estimate for the forthcoming Phase IV EE&C-C Computational Period by Customer Class; and 
(4) Phase III EE&C final reconciliation over or under-collection of EEC costs by Customer Class 
that results from the billing of the Phase III EE&C-C rates and remaining Phase III EEC costs. 
There shall also be a final reconciliation of amounts to be collected or refunded after May 31, 
2026. 
 

Upon determination that the Phase IV EE&C-C rates, if left unchanged, would result in 
material over or under-collection of all recoverable costs incurred or expected to be incurred by 
customer class, the Company may request that the Commission approve one or more interim 
revisions to the Phase IV EE&C-C rates to become effective thirty (30) days from the date of 
filing, unless otherwise ordered by the Commission. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) Change 
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The Company shall file an annual report of collections under this rider by April 30th of 

each year starting April 30, 2022 until the conclusion of this rider. 
 

At the conclusion of the duration of this rider, the Company is authorized to recover or 
refund any remaining amounts not reconciled at that time under such mechanism as approved by 
the Commission. 
 

Application of the Phase IV EE&C-C rates shall be subject to annual review and audit by 
the Commission. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

(C) Change 
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RIDER J 
DEFAULT SERVICE SUPPORT RIDER 

 
  A Default Service Support (“DSS”) Rate shall be applied to DSS Sales delivered by the 
Company to Delivery Service Customers under this rider as determined to the nearest one-thousandth 
of a cent per kWh or dollar per kW NSPL, as applicable.  The DSS Rate shall be billed to Customers 
receiving Delivery Service from the Company under this rider.  The DSS Rates shall be calculated 
according to the provisions of this rider.  The DSS Rider shall be non-bypassable. 
 
  For service rendered during the DSS Initial Computational Period and thereafter, the DSS 
Computational Year, the DSS rates billed by Rate Schedule are as follows:  
 

  DSS 
Rate Schedule  Rates  
   
Rate Schedule 10  0.595 cents/kWh         (I) 
Rate Schedule 20 (Special Provision)  0.595 cents/kWh         (I) 
Rate Schedule 20  0.456 cents/kWh         (I) 
Rate Schedule 30  0.456 cents/kWh         (I) 
Rate Schedule 51  0.456 cents/kWh         (I) 
Rate Schedule 52  0.456 cents/kWh         (I) 
Rate Schedule 53  0.456 cents/kWh         (I) 
Rate Schedule 54  0.456 cents/kWh         (I) 
Rate Schedule 55  0.456 cents/kWh         (I) 
Rate Schedule 56  0.456 cents/kWh         (I) 
Rate Schedule 57  0.456 cents/kWh         (I) 
Rate Schedule 58  0.456 cents/kWh         (I) 
Rate Schedule 71  0.456 cents/kWh         (I) 
Rate Schedule 72  0.456 cents/kWh         (I) 
Rate Schedule 35  $1.631 per kW NSPL  (I) 
Rate Schedule 40  $1.631 per kW NSPL  (I)  
Rate Schedule 44  $1.631 per kW NSPL  (I) 
Rate Schedule 46  $1.631 per kW NSPL  (I) 

 
 
 
 

 (I) Increase  
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Rider J (continued) 

The NMB rates by Customer Class to be included in DSS Rates are as follows: 

Residential Customer Class: 
(I) 

 0.406 cents per kWh 

Commercial Customer Class: 
(I) 

 0.419 cents per kWh 

Industrial Customer Class: 
(I) 

$ 1.535 per kW NSPL 

Retail Enhancements 

RE = [(REc – E) / S] 
Where: 

RE = The charge to be applied to Delivery Service Customers served under this rider for the 
Retail Enhancement Costs incurred by the Company. 

REc =  The Retail Enhancement Costs incurred by the Company to cover programming 
expenses and implementation costs associated with competitive market enhancements 
approved by the Commission. 

E = The over or under-collection of the REC that results from billing of the RE during the 
DSS Reconciliation Year, including applicable interest.  An over-collection is denoted 
by a positive E and an under-collection by a negative E.  Interest shall be computed 
monthly for the over or under collection at the prime rate of interest for commercial 
banking, not to exceed the legal rate of interest, in effect on the last day of the month the 
over and under collection occurs, as reported in the Wall Street Journal,to the effective 
month that the over collection is refunded or the under collection is collected. 

S =  The Company’s total DSS Sales per Customer Class to Delivery Service Customers 
projected for the DSS Computational Year. 

(I) Increase
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S = The Company’s total DSS Sales per Customer Class to Delivery Service Customers 

projected for the DSS Computational Year. 
 
The CEC rates by Customer Class to be included in DSS rates are as follows: 

 
Industrial Customer Class 

   0.000 per kW NSPL 
 

Commercial Customer Class (Rate Schedules 20 and 30): 
0.000 cents per kWh                                                    

   
         Residential Customer Class:   
   0.000 cents per kWh        
        
Clawback Charge Credit 
 
 CB = CBC / S 
Where: 
 
CB = The credit to be applied to Delivery Service Customers related to the clawback charge, 

under the Default Service Program, which is collected by the Company from Electric 
Generation Suppliers. This credit will be amortized for each applicable DSS 
Computational Year. 

 
CBC = Clawback credits for each Customer Class eligible for the purchase of receivable 

program to refund the clawback charges the Company collected from Electric 
Generation Suppliers when the Company’s actual uncollectible expense was less than 
the amount of uncollectible expense recovered in base rates and the Default-Service 
Related Uncollectibles component of this Rider.  CB will be applied to each Customer 
Class eligible for the Company’s Purchase of Receivable Program based upon each 
Customer Class’s kWh. 

 
S = The Company’s total DSS Sales per Customer Class to Delivery Service Customers 

projected for the DSS Computational Year. 
 

The CB rates by Customer Class to be included in DSS rates are as follows: 
 

Commercial Customer Class: 
 
   0.000 cents per kWh      (I) 
 
Residential Customer Class:   
 
   0.000 cents per kWh     (I) 

 
 

 (I) Increase 
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RIDER N 
DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM IMPROVEMENT CHARGE 

 

In addition to the net charges provided for in this Tariff, a charge of 2.04% will apply 
consistent with the Commission Order dated June 9, 2016 at Docket No. P-2015-2508948, 
approving the Distribution System Improvement Charge (“DSIC”). This charge will be effective 
during the period July 1, 2021 through September 30, 2021. 

1. General Description 
A. Purpose: To recover the reasonable and prudent costs incurred to repair, improve, or 

replace eligible property which is completed and placed in service and recorded in the 
individual accounts, as noted below, between base rate cases and to provide West 
Penn Power Company with the resources to accelerate the replacement of aging 
infrastructure, to comply with evolving regulatory requirements and to develop and 
implement solutions to regional supply problems. 

 
The costs of extending facilities to serve new customers are not recoverable through the 
DSIC. 

B. Eligible Property: The DSIC-eligible property will consist of the following: 

- Poles and towers (account 364); 

- Overhead conductors (account 365) and underground conduit and conductors 
(accounts 366 and 367); 

- Line transformers (account 368) and substation equipment (account 362); 

- Any fixture or device related to eligible property listed above, including insulators, 
circuit breakers, fuses, reclosers, grounding wires, crossarms and brackets, relays, 
capacitors, converters and condensers; 

 
- Unreimbursed costs related to highway relocation projects where an electric 

distribution company must relocate its facilities; and 

- Other related capitalized costs. 

C. Effective Date: The DSIC will become effective July 1, 2016. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(I) Decrease 
(C) Change 

(D) 
 

(C) 
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